ORDINANCE No. 181878
*Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to continue to reimburse the County for personnel expenses of a program-dedicated 0.5 Full-Time Equivalent Deputy District Attorney  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37114)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:  
1. The Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS) awarded the Portland Police Bureau (PPB) $98,723 in funding for methamphetamine grant programs.  

2. The City of Portland entered into an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) with Multnomah County in November 2006.   The Police Bureau will provide $98,723 in awarded funds for a 0.5 FTE Deputy District Attorney dedicated to drug court prosecution of methamphetamine-related crime cases.  The IGA was executed in order to delineate both parties’ legal roles, obligations and deliverables.

3. COPS has provided the funding to the City of Portland, who, in turn, reimburses Multnomah County for approved expenses incurred by the Deputy District Attorney position.  

4. The City wishes to continue the IGA and extend the current intergovernmental agreement through November 30, 2008.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to amend Contract #37114 between

the City of Portland and Multnomah County as detailed in the attached Amendment #1 to 

Contract #37114.

Section 2.  The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with the

agreement may impact receipt of funding.  Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and

effect from and after its passage by the Council.

	Passed by the Council: June 04, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter

Program Manager:  Lieutenant John Brooks
Prepared by:  Veronica L. Nordeen
Date Prepared:  April 30, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By/s/ Susan Parsons



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   729-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181878
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


